NEWS RELEASE

SANTA BARBARA, Ca. – The Santa Barbara County Fire Department (SBC Fire) and local fire jurisdictions join forces to announce the commencement of the 2024 High Fire Season for all areas of Santa Barbara County, effective June 3rd, 2024. With the onset of this season, SBC Fire will suspend all burn permits issued for residential burning and hazard reduction, while simultaneously increasing the deployment of vital resources to combat vegetation fires.

During the High Fire Season, it is crucial for residents, workers, and visitors in Santa Barbara County to exercise heightened awareness and prioritize fire safety. SBC Fire underscores the following key measures to ensure public safety:

  • Maintain Vegetation Clearance: Individuals are advised to maintain proper vegetation clearance around structures to minimize fire risks.
  • Review and become acquainted with the “Ready! Set! Go!” wildfire action plan, which outlines crucial steps for preparedness and response in the event of a wildfire. For more details, please visit www.sbcfire.com.
  • Wildfire smoke and ash contain very small particles called particulate matter, which harm the lungs and heart. The best protection against wildfire smoke is to stay indoors as much as possible, ideally in a well-sealed “clean air room” with an air purifier. The Air Pollution Control District (APCD) provides instructions to create a “clean air room” on their website. APCD’s website also provides countywide hourly air quality conditions. People are also encouraged to sign up for Air Quality Alerts issued during wildfires.

SBC Fire urges all community members to remain proactive and diligent in implementing fire safety practices during this High Fire Season. By working together, we can ensure the safety and well-being of Santa Barbara County and its residents.

The public is also encouraged to sign up for emergency alerts at ReadySBC.org.

 

Contact Information:

Captain Scott Safechuck

Public Information Officer

Cell 805-896-6336

Email [email protected]

Serving the cities of Buellton, Goleta, and Solvang, and the Communities of Casmalia, Cuyama, Gaviota, Hope Ranch, Los Alamos, Los Olivos, Mission Canyon, Mission Hills, Orcutt, Santa Maria, Sisquoc, and Vandenberg Village

COMUNICADO DE PRENSA

SANTA BARBARA, Ca. – El 3 de junio de 2024, el departamento de bomberos del condado de Santa Bárbara, (SBC Fire) y las jurisdicciones locales de bomberos se unieron en el aeropuerto de Santa Ynez para anunciar el inicio de la temporada alta de incendios de 2024 en todas las zonas del condado de Santa Bárbara. Con el inicio de esta temporada, el departamento de bomberos del condado suspenderá todos los permisos de quema para residenciales y reducción de riesgos, y aumentará el recursos esenciales para combatir los incendios de vegetación.

Durante la temporada alta de incendios, es importante que los residentes, trabajadores y visitantes del condado de Santa Bárbara tomen conciencia y den prioridad a la seguridad contra incendios. El departamento de bomberos se enfocarán en las siguientes medidas para garantizar la seguridad pública:

  • Mantenga un espacio despejado de vegetación: se aconseja a las personas que tengan un espacio libre de vegetación adecuado alrededor de las estructuras para minimizar los riesgos de incendio.
  • Repase y familiarícese con el programa “Ready! Set! Go!” (¡Listos! ¡Preparados! ¡Ya!), en el que se describen los pasos necesarios para la preparación y respuesta en caso de que se produzca un incendio forestal. Para obtener más información, visite www.sbcfire.com.
  • El humo y las cenizas de los incendios forestales contienen partículas muy pequeñas, denominadas “partículas en suspensión”, que es dañino para los pulmones y el corazón. La mejor protección contra el humo de los incendios forestales es quedarse adentro el mayor tiempo posible, idealmente en una “habitación con aire limpio” bien protegida con un purificador de aire. En su página web el Distrito de Control de la Contaminación del Aire (APCD) proporciona instrucciones para acondicionar una “habitación con aire limpio”. En el sitio web del APCD también se proporcionan las condiciones de calidad del aire por hora en todo el condado. También se invita a las personas a suscribirse a las alertas de calidad del aire que se emiten durante los incendios forestales.

El departamento de bomberos del condado de Santa Bárbara urge a todos los miembros de la comunidad a seguir siendo proactivos y diligentes en la implementación de prácticas de seguridad contra incendios durante esta temporada alta. Si trabajamos juntos, podemos garantizar la seguridad y el bienestar del condado de Santa Barbara y sus residentes.

Invitamos al público que se subscriben a las alertas de emergencia en ReadySBC.org.

 

Información de contacto:

Capitán Scott Safechuck

Responsable de información pública

Numero de celular: 805-896-6336

Correo electrónico: [email protected]

Cuenta de Twitter: @SBCFireInfo

Serving the cities of Buellton, Goleta, and Solvang, and the Communities of Casmalia, Cuyama, Gaviota, Hope Ranch, Los Alamos, Los Olivos, Mission Canyon, Mission Hills, Orcutt, Santa Maria, Sisquoc, and Vandenberg Village